



# Snohomish County Council

## Legislation Text

---

**File #:** 2021-0207, **Version:** 1

---

### Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

**ITEM TITLE:**

Motion 21-168, authorizing the County Executive to sign Supplement No.18 to Professional Services Agreement CCF07-13 with WSP USA, INC. to provide Consulting Services for the Index Galena Road (MP 6.4-6.9) Flood Repair Project

**DEPARTMENT:** Public Works

**ORIGINATOR:** Lori White

**EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:** Approve

**PURPOSE:** Approval of Supplement No.18 will allow Public Works to continue working with WSP USA, Inc. to provide the necessary Engineer-of-Record Construction Support Services for the Index Galena Road Flood Repair Project.

**BACKGROUND:**

- The Department of Public Works (PW) is under contract with a contractor to reconstruct one mile of Index-Galena road between Index and Skykomish to restore access to the upper North Fork of the Skykomish River. The project includes a 180' single span bridge, rock cutting and blasting, an armored box culvert, reinforced slopes, retaining walls, asphalt pavement and 14 acres of select logging.
- The construction is expected to continue for three years from April 2021 through October 2023 and will require support from the engineer-of-record during construction including structural engineering, geotechnical engineering, and surveying support. WSP is the engineer-of-record for the construction bid package with Shannon & Wilson providing professional geotechnical reports and Sits & Hill as the licensed surveyor for the project.
- The Emergency Relief Program from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) is funding 86.5% of project design and construction costs. The remainder of the cost is funded with County Road funds.
- PW selected the consulting firm, BergerABAM, which is now WSP USA, Inc. using applicable Federal, State and County policies and practices. The initial agreement was approved by Council in August of 2013, for \$1,237,640, and included a \$100,000 contingency fund.
- Since that time seventeen (17) supplements have been executed to provide additional but related services. Fifteen (15) within the Council approved contingency amount, and two (2) approved by Council.
- This supplement provides additional consultant services including construction related design services, RFI review, change order review, bridge load ratings, construction observation, geotechnical support services, construction staking and surveying services.
- Total payments for services under this supplement shall not exceed \$1,158,328.00, for an amended total amount not to exceed \$4,140,419.00.

**FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:**

EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
102 50630314109 Capital Program - Consultant	\$386,110	\$386,110	\$1,158,328
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$386,110</b>	<b>\$386,110</b>	<b>\$1,158,328</b>

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
Road Fund 102	\$386,110	\$386,110	\$1,158,328
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$386,110</b>	<b>\$386,110</b>	<b>\$1,158,328</b>

**DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES:** This project is on the adopted 2021-2026 TIP under project No. D.41.02

**CONTRACT INFORMATION:**

Original	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 1,137,640.00
Amendment 1	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 32,214.00
Amendment 2	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 3,506.00
Amendment 3	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 0.00
Amendment 4	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 0.00
Amendment 5	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 24,998.00
Amendment 6	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 10,661.00
Amendment 7	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 1,376,105.00
Amendment 8	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 0.00
Amendment 9	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 148,281.00

Amendment 10	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 0.00
Amendment 11	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 0.00
Amendment 12	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 28,621.00
Amendment 13	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 0.00
Amendment 14	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 0.00
Amendment 15	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 219,795.00
Amendment 16	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 0.00
Amendment 17	Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 0.00
Amendment 18	X Contract	# CCF07-13	Amount	\$ 1,158,328.00

**Contract Period**

Original	START	8/8/2013	END	12/31/2015
Amendment 1	START	05/13/2014	END	12/31/2015
Amendment 2	START	02/24/2015	END	12/31/2015
Amendment 3	START	10/25/2015	END	12/31/2016
Amendment 4	START	12/17/2015	END	12/31/2016
Amendment 5	START	04/28/2016	END	12/31/2016
Amendment 6	START	07/27/2016	END	12/31/2016
Amendment 7	START	11/02/2016	END	12/31/2018
Amendment 8	START	09/26/2017	END	12/31/2018
Amendment 9	START	06/20/2018	END	12/31/2019
Amendment 10	START	03/29/2019	END	12/31/2019
Amendment 11	START	05/21/2019	END	12/31/2019
Amendment 12	START	09/17/2019	END	12/31/2019
Amendment 13	START	12/05/2019	END	06/30/2020
Amendment 14	START	05/27/2020	END	06/31/2021
Amendment 15	START	8/12/2020	END	06/31/2021
Amendment 16	START	2/26/2021	END	06/31/2021
Amendment 17	START	4/8/2021	END	06/31/2021
Amendment 18	START	Execution	END	12/31/2023

**OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS:** Approved/Reviewed by Finance & Risk